You

YouGov / Barnardo's Survey Results What the world thinks

Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24
Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019

Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | con | Lab | ° | ukip | Green | other | 20" *MOW /| gemain | Leave | P ™ | Mate | Female | 16-17 | 18-19 | 20-21 | 22-24 | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem Did not vote vote
Weighted Sample[1036] 89 [218] 37 | 10 | 23 | 29 630 317 | 114 | 588 |531| 505 | 209 | 222 | 235 | 370 | 746 | 193
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

What, if anything, would you say is important to your
generation that older generations don’t seem to understand
or be interested in? Please write up to 3 issues.

Coded:
Climate Change/Environment 42 | 30 50 63 8 49 37 40 50 24 41 38 45 44 39 47 38| 45 29
Technology/Internet 17 | 24 15 3 0 0 7 18 12 21 19 18 15 22 19 13 15 ] 15 21
Property/Housing Ladder 11 | 14 17 16 21 31 4 8 17 6 8 9 13 6 9 10 16 12 8
Social Media 11 | 10 10 13 18 6 9 11 8 12 12 8 14 14 14 11 7 12 8
Mental Health 10 6 10 18 0 3 5 11 8 8 12 8 13 14 11 11 7 10 11
Equality 7 5 7 7 0 4 9 8 7 6 8 7 8 8 6 9 7 7 8
The EU/Brexit 7 | 11 8 17 5 0 7 6 10 1 7 8 6 9 6 6 7 7 5
Education 6 1 6 O 0 4 3 8 5 2 8 6 7 12 6 6 3 6 9
Economy/Money 6 4 7 3 15 10 16 5 7 5 5 6 6 4 6 5 7 5 8
Job Market 6 3 6 1 0 29 18 5 6 2 6 5 6 5 2 5 8 6 5
LGBTQ Issues/Rights 4 3 3 2 0 5 6 5 4 1 5 3 5 7 6 2 3 4 3
Freedom 3 2 3 3 10 7 11 2 2 6 2 3 3 1 2 1 4 3 1
Politics 2 0 1 13 0 8 0 2 3 0 2 3 1 2 1 2 2 2 2
Racism 1 0O 0 O 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 1 2 3 3 1 1 2 1
N/A - there isn't anything 4 7 2 0 12 3 2 5 2 10 4 7 2 2 3 5 6 5 4
Other 7 9 4 3 11 3 4 8 5 8 8 9 5 9 8 7 5 7 8
Don't know 7 10 5 4 11 11 6 7 6 12 6 7 7 5 6 9 8 6 11
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You

YouGov / Barnardo's Survey Results What the world thinks

Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24
Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019

Region Ethnicity

Total | North | Midlands | London | South | Wales | Scotland | White | Other

Weighted Sample| 1036| 258 180 138 320 | 52 88 858 | 174

% % % % % % % % %

What, if anything, would you say is important to your
generation that older generations don’t seem to understand
or be interested in? Please write up to 3 issues.

Coded:
Climate Change/Environment 42 40 33 41 49 40 41 44 29
Technology/Internet 17 16 21 14 13 33 19 17 14
Property/Housing Ladder 11 9 13 15 10 9 11 11 10
Social Media 11 9 9 14 9 12 19 11 10
Mental Health 10 11 8 9 13 7 6 10 10
Equality 7 7 10 7 6 5 7 8 6
The EU/Brexit 7 6 7 10 7 3 6 8 4
Education 6 8 6 4 6 10 5 6 8
Economy/Money 6 8 6 4 3 11 5 5 8
Job Market 6 8 2 7 4 4 7 5 8
LGBTQ Issues/Rights 4 4 3 1 6 10 5 4 7
Freedom 3 3 4 3 3 0 0 2 3
Politics 2 2 2 2 2 0 2 2 2
Racism 1 2 2 2 0 2 2 2 1
N/A - there isn't anything 4 3 6 8 4 5 2 4 9
Other 7 6 8 9 9 2 2 7 7
Don't know 7 8 9 6 5 3 8 6 10
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You

Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24

Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019 What the world thinks
Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | 2 | ukip | Green | other | 2O tKMOW/ | 2o main | Leave | 21947t | Male | Female [ 16-17 [ 18-19| 20-21 | 22-24 | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem Did not vote vote
Weighted Sample[1036] 89 [218] 37 | 10 | 23 | 29 630 317 | 114 | 588 |531| 505 | 209 | 222 | 235 | 370 | 746 | 193
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Which of the following do you think will be the most
important issues facing the country over the next 3to 5
years? Please tick up to 3.

This is a list of issues. Don't worry if you don't know exactly
what each one means. Just tick the ones that you think are
most important. If you’re unsure, please tick don’t know.

Britain leavingthe EU 62 | 67 61 82 46 57 70 60 65 57 61 63 61 65 58 66 60 62 58
The environment/climate change 54 | 27 59 69 0 74 54 55 62 22 56 48 60 50 56 56 48 | 56 a7
The economy 25 | 34 23 43 26 23 22 24 25 32 25 29 22 21 31 25 25 26 22
Health 22 | 20 29 13 26 19 6 22 21 25 22 18 26 22 21 21 23 23 18
Housing 22 | 21 26 35 31 28 28 20 27 20 20 24 21 19 18 26 24 21 20
Jobs/employment 19 | 18 18 19 33 4 34 18 19 24 18 15 22 20 16 19 19| 17 24
Crime 18 | 30 14 4 29 2 19 18 14 33 17 21 14 21 17 14 19 16 23
Education 17 | 11 17 13 0 16 16 19 17 10 19 16 19 22 23 12 15 17 15
Immigration & Asylum 13 | 18 7 4 58 7 22 15 7 24 14 15 12 16 15 11 13 14 12
Tax 5 10 5 0 24 0 2 5 5 9 4 6 4 3 5 4 7 5 7
Welfare benefits 5 4 7 4 11 6 11 4 5 8 4 5 5 4 3 5 6 4 9
Defence and security 5 7 3 2 0 0 0 6 3 6 6 7 3 7 8 3 4 6 4
Pensions 3 6 2 3 6 2 4 2 4 3 2 2 3 1 4 3 3 2 4
Family life & childcare 3 6 3 0 10 6 2 2 3 6 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 4
Transport 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 2 3 1 1 0 3 3 2 3
None of these 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Don’tknow 4 1 3 2 0 14 0 5 2 3 6 4 4 3 4 5 4 4 7
When the government makes decisions about what policies
to follow or how to spend money, do you think...?
They care more about my generation that older generations 6 15 3 10 0 6 0 6 6 8 6 7 5 7 2 8 7 6 8
They care more about older generations than my generation 62 | 47 72 76 38 55 55 61 71 41 62 61 63 64 66 63 58 64 55
They care about my generation about as much as Qlder 13120 13 8 1 1 23 12 10 23 13 17 10 13 14 13 13 14 9
generations
Dontknow 18 | 15 12 6 51 28 22 21 12 29 20 15 22 16 18 16 21 16 28
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Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24
Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019

Weighted Sample

Which of the following do you think will be the most
important issues facing the country over the next 3to 5
years? Please tick up to 3.

This is a list of issues. Don't worry if you don't know exactly
what each one means. Just tick the ones that you think are
most important. If you’re unsure, please tick don’t know.

Britain leaving the EU
The environment/climate change
The economy

Health

Housing
Jobs/employment
Crime

Education
Immigration & Asylum
Tax

Welfare benefits
Defence and security
Pensions

Family life & childcare
Transport

None of these

Don’t know

When the government makes decisions about what policies
to follow or how to spend money, do you think...?

They care more about my generation that older generations
They care more about older generations than my generation
They care about my generation about as much as older
generations

Don’t know

Region Ethnicity
Total | North | Midlands | London | South | Wales | Scotland | White | Other
1036| 258 180 138 320 | 52 88 858 | 174
% % % % % % % % %
62 56 59 58 63 80 73 63 53
54 47 48 59 59 53 57 56 45
25 26 23 25 26 24 25 24 30
22 26 28 16 20 17 20 23 20
22 18 24 31 22 26 17 24 13
19 20 16 18 14 29 31 18 23
18 17 20 20 19 8 11 17 21
17 19 15 14 18 27 13 16 22
13 14 12 15 13 9 15 13 15
5 6 9 4 4 3 3 5 7
5 8 3 3 3 2 9 5 6
5 4 7 4 6 5 4 6 2
3 2 1 3 3 5 1 3 1
3 3 4 2 2 0 2 2 5
2 3 1 1 3 2 0 2 3
0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1
4 5 4 6 3 3 2 4 7
6 5 9 5 5 8 9 5 10
62 62 56 63 65 66 64 64 55
13 14 10 12 13 19 14 14 10
18 20 25 20 16 8 13 17 25
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You

Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24

Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019 What the world thinks
Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | 2 | ukip | Green | other | 2O tKMOW/ | 2o main | Leave | 21947t | Male | Female [ 16-17 [ 18-19| 20-21 | 22-24 | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem Did not vote vote
Weighted Sample[1036] 89 [218] 37 | 10 | 23 | 29 630 317 | 114 | 588 |531| 505 | 209 | 222 | 235 | 370 | 746 | 193
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Generally speaking, do you think your generation will be
better off or worse off than your parents’ generation?

Much betteroff 3 | 16 1 5 10 0 0 3 4 6 3 6 1 3 3 3 4 4 3
A little better off 11 | 18 4 7 0 0 9 13 6 17 12 11 10 13 11 12 8 11 10
TOTAL BETTEROFF 14 34 5 12 10 0 9 16 10 23 15 17 11 16 14 15 12 15 13
About the same 11 | 17 6 3 12 24 11 11 8 15 11 14 7 12 11 11 9 11 10
A little worse off 32 | 22 36 57 20 32 32 31 38 27 30 30 35 26 34 33 34| 32 31
Much worse off 35 | 23 45 27 59 26 46 33 39 23 35 31 39 39 34 31 3| 3 33
TOTAL WORSEOFF 67 45 81 84 79 58 78 64 7 50 65 61 74 65 68 64 69 67 64
Don’'t know 8 4 7 2 0 18 2 10 5 13 9 7 9 7 7 9 10 7 14
And now thinking specifically about the following areas, do
you think things will be better or worse for your generation
than your parents’ generation?
Having a sense of belonging in your community
Will be much better 3 9 1 4 0 0 0 3 1 5 3 3 2 3 4 2 2 2 4
Will be a little better 10 8 11 8 0 0 6 11 8 7 12 9 11 14 9 10 9 11 11
TOTAL BETTER OFF 13 17 12 12 0 0 6 14 9 12 15 12 13 17 13 12 11 13 15
Will be about the same 20 | 13 19 13 12 33 25 21 22 10 20 18 22 22 20 23 17 20 21
Will be a little worse 31 | 35 33 57 6 30 25 29 33 29 31 31 32 27 34 33 30| 31 31
Willbe muchworse 28 | 29 31 13 82 7 36 27 30 37 25 29 26 27 25 24 32 28 23
TOTAL WORSEOFF 59 64 64 70 88 37 61 56 63 66 56 60 58 54 59 57 62 59 54
Don’t know 9 5 6 5 0 30 9 10 6 12 9 9 8 8 7 8 10 8 11
Having a sense of purpose
Will be much better 3 8 1 4 0 0 7 3 2 5 4 3 3 3 6 3 2 4 3
Will be a little better 11 | 17 11 2 12 12 14 11 11 13 11 11 12 14 7 11 13 12 12
TOTAL BETTEROFF 14 25 12 6 12 12 21 14 13 18 15 14 15 17 13 14 15 16 15
Will be about the same 26 | 27 26 13 26 32 5 27 26 23 26 26 26 27 25 26 25| 26 23
Will be a little worse 29 | 22 31 48 5 21 46 28 34 20 28 28 30 31 29 28 28| 30 29
Willbe muchworse 21 | 21 24 12 57 7 29 19 19 28 20 22 19 19 23 21 20| 20 22
TOTAL WORSEOFF 50 43 55 60 62 28 75 47 53 48 48 50 49 50 52 49 48 50 51
Dontknow 10 | 6 6 21 0 27 0 11 9 11 10 10 10 8 10 10 11 9 11
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Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24
Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019

Weighted Sample

Generally speaking, do you think your generation will be
better off or worse off than your parents’ generation?

Much better off

A little better off
TOTAL BETTER OFF
About the same

A little worse off

Much worse off
TOTAL WORSE OFF
Don’t know

And now thinking specifically about the following areas, do
you think things will be better or worse for your generation
than your parents’ generation?
Having a sense of belonging in your community
Will be much better
Will be a little better
TOTAL BETTER OFF
Will be about the same
Will be a little worse
Will be much worse
TOTAL WORSE OFF
Don’t know
Having a sense of purpose
Will be much better
Will be a little better
TOTAL BETTER OFF
Will be about the same
Will be a little worse
Will be much worse
TOTAL WORSE OFF
Don’t know

Region Ethnicity
Total | North | Midlands | London | South | Wales | Scotland | White | Other
1036| 258 180 138 320 | 52 88 858 | 174
% % % % % % % % %
3 2 7 3 4 3 0 3 7
11 15 7 13 7 5 13 9 16
14 17 14 16 11 8 13 12 23
11 10 14 9 11 5 9 11 10
32 26 29 38 34 51 32 33 29
35 38 35 27 34 34 40 36 26
67 64 64 65 68 85 72 69 55
8 8 9 9 10 1 6 8 12
3 1 5 4 3 0 2 2 5
10 11 12 8 10 14 7 9 14
13 12 17 12 13 14 9 11 19
20 22 21 15 20 16 23 20 21
31 29 26 35 33 30 35 34 19
28 28 30 29 23 34 30 28 26
59 57 56 64 56 64 65 62 45
9 9 7 10 10 6 3 8 14
3 4 3 2 4 0 5 3 6
11 10 13 15 13 13 2 11 13
14 14 16 17 17 13 7 14 19
26 32 23 21 23 21 30 26 25
29 25 32 31 29 32 29 30 24
21 22 22 18 19 26 21 21 17
50 47 54 49 48 58 50 51 41
10 8 7 11 13 8 13 9 14
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You

Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24

Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019 What the world thinks
Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | = | ukiP | Green | other [ 22N KM%/ | pernain | Leave | 219! | Mate | Femate [ 16-17 | 18-19| 20-21 | 22-24 | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem Did not vote vote
Weighted Sample|1036] 89 |218]| 37 | 10 | 23 29 630 317 | 114 | 588 [531] 505 | 209 | 222 | 235 | 370 | 746 | 193
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Overall levels of happiness/good mental health
Willbe much better 3 | 11 0 12 0 0 0 2 3 4 3 4 1 3 3 2 2 3 3
Will be a little better 8 9 7 8 0 8 7 9 8 10 8 9 8 10 6 8 9 8 9
TOTAL BETTEROFF 11 20 7 20 O 8 7 11 11 14 11 13 9 13 9 10 11 11 12
Will be about the same 14 | 17 15 4 23 29 6 14 14 15 14 17 11 12 16 16 14 14 14
Will be a little worse 37 | 31 37 20 8 38 50 38 39 29 38 36 38 36 39 40 34| 40 32
Will be muchworse 32 | 28 37 47 69 11 37 30 34 32 32 28 36 36 32 27 33| 32 33
TOTAL WORSEOFF 69 59 74 67 77 49 87 68 73 61 70 64 74 72 71 67 67 72 65
Don't know 6 4 3 9 0 14 0 6 2 10 6 6 5 2 4 6 7 4 9
Physical health and life expectancy
Will be much better 18 | 22 13 14 17 20 12 19 15 14 20 21 14 22 22 16 14 18 15
Will be a little better 44 | 56 44 45 30 31 54 43 47 40 43 40 48 45 48 46 40 48 32
TOTAL BETTEROFF 62 78 57 59 47 51 66 62 62 54 63 61 62 67 70 62 54 66 47
Will be about the same 18 | 12 23 23 41 8 11 17 18 26 17 20 17 18 12 21 20 16 25
Will be a little worse 10 6 10 10 12 17 19 10 11 10 10 11 9 11 8 9 11 9 13
Will be much worse 5 2 5 3 0 0 2 5 4 3 5 3 6 2 7 3 6 4 6
TOTAL WORSE OFF 15 8 15 13 12 17 21 15 15 13 15 14 15 13 15 12 17 13 19
Don’t know 6 2 5 5 0 24 3 6 5 8 5 5 6 2 3 6 9 5 9
Having enough money
Will be much better 3 8 1 4 0 0 0 3 1 6 3 4 1 3 4 3 2 2 5
Will be a little better 7 | 15 5 9 0 0 7 7 6 10 7 8 6 9 7 3 9 7 7
TOTAL BETTEROFF 10 23 6 13 0 0 7 10 7 16 10 12 7 12 11 6 11 9 12
Will be about the same 15 | 24 12 10 33 8 25 15 14 22 14 19 12 13 15 22 13 16 16
Will be alittleworse 36 | 32 39 44 16 65 12 35 41 23 36 35 36 36 36 35 36| 39 26
Will be muchworse 33 | 18 39 28 51 14 54 32 36 26 32 26 39 36 32 30 33| 31 38
TOTAL WORSEOFF 69 50 78 72 67 79 66 67 77 49 68 61 75 72 68 65 69 70 64
Don't know 6 3 4 5 0 14 2 7 2 12 7 7 5 4 6 7 7 6 7
Educational opportunities
Will be much better 20 | 39 15 12 25 18 27 19 16 32 20 21 18 18 21 21 20 20 18
Will be a little better 34 | 32 37 48 8 12 35 33 38 30 33 31 37 36 36 32 33| 34 36
TOTAL BETTEROFF 54 71 52 60 33 30 62 52 54 62 53 52 55 54 57 53 53 54 54
Will be about the same 17 | 17 18 19 12 25 12 17 17 13 17 18 16 18 16 17 17 18 15
Will be a little worse 15 7 17 7 17 18 24 15 16 8 15 15 15 16 15 16 14 16 13
Will be much worse 8 2 10 9 27 7 2 8 9 7 8 8 8 8 7 7 8 8 8
TOTAL WORSEOFF 23 9 27 16 44 25 26 23 25 15 23 23 23 24 22 23 22 24 21
Don’t know 6 3 3 5 11 20 0 8 3 10 7 7 6 4 5 7 8 5 10
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Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24
Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019

Weighted Sample

Overall levels of happiness/good mental health
Will be much better
Will be a little better
TOTAL BETTER OFF
Will be about the same
Will be a little worse
Will be much worse
TOTAL WORSE OFF
Don’t know
Physical health and life expectancy
Will be much better
Will be a little better
TOTAL BETTER OFF
Will be about the same
Will be a little worse
Will be much worse
TOTAL WORSE OFF
Don’t know
Having enough money
Will be much better
Will be a little better
TOTAL BETTER OFF
Will be about the same
Will be a little worse
Will be much worse
TOTAL WORSE OFF
Don’t know
Educational opportunities
Will be much better
Will be a little better
TOTAL BETTER OFF
Will be about the same
Will be a little worse
Will be much worse
TOTAL WORSE OFF
Don’t know

Region Ethnicity

Total | North | Midlands | London | South | Wales | Scotland | White | Other
1036| 258 180 138 320 | 52 88 858 | 174
% % % % % % % % %

3 1 6 3 2 4 1 2 7

8 11 9 7 7 2 10 8 9

11 12 15 10 9 6 11 10 16
14 13 16 18 13 14 15 15 13
37 37 33 33 41 52 29 37 35
32 32 30 32 32 28 40 33 27
69 69 63 65 73 80 69 70 62
6 6 6 7 5 0 5 5 9

18 16 14 14 22 10 25 17 20
44 40 49 50 41 44 45 45 39
62 56 63 64 63 54 70 62 59
18 19 17 18 18 20 17 19 16
10 11 10 8 9 21 8 10 8

5 9 3 3 5 2 1 4 6

15 20 13 11 14 23 9 14 14
6 6 6 7 6 2 5 5 10
3 2 4 3 4 3 0 2 6

7 6 11 7 7 3 6 7 10
10 8 15 10 11 6 6 9 16
15 15 16 15 12 22 22 16 14
36 34 35 38 40 34 24 36 34
33 35 26 29 32 37 45 34 26
69 69 61 67 72 71 69 70 60
6 7 8 9 5 1 2 5 11
20 19 20 20 18 23 30 20 22
34 34 32 30 35 40 34 34 31
54 53 52 50 53 63 64 54 53
17 18 21 21 15 14 11 18 14
15 15 12 13 17 17 18 15 14
8 10 8 8 8 6 4 8 9

23 25 20 21 25 23 22 23 23
6 5 8 8 7 1 4 5 10
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You

Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24

Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019 What the world thinks
Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | 2 | uKiP | Green | other | 2OMtKMOW /| g nain | Leave | P ™t | Male | Female | 16-17 | 18-19 | 20-21 | 22-24 | aBC1 | c2DE
Dem Did not vote vote
Weighted Sample[1036] 89 [218] 37 [ 10 | 23 | 29 630 317 | 114 | 588 [531] 505 [ 209222235370 746 | 193
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Job opportunities
Willbe muchbetter 5 |17 2 4 6 0 2 5 4 10 5 7 4 6 4 6 5| 5 5
Will be a little better 12 | 17 12 15 0 14 7 12 13 13 12 |12 12 |12 15 9 13| 11 16
TOTAL BETTEROFF 17 34 14 19 6 14 9 17 17 23 17 19 16 18 19 15 18 16 21
Will be about thesame 18 | 17 20 30 30 19 9 18 22 22 16 |21 15 |15 15 19 22| 20 16
Willbe alitteworse 33 | 27 34 30 34 27 34 33 30 28 35 |31 34 [3 36 34 28| 35 28
Willbe muchworse 25 | 21 29 17 18 22 41 25 28 18 26 |23 28 |27 24 25 25| 24 28
TOTAL WORSEOFF 58 48 63 47 52 49 75 58 58 46 61 54 62 63 60 59 53 59 56
Dontknow 6 | 2 3 5 12 17 7 7 | 3 9 7 | s 6 |4 6 7 7| 5 8
Broadly speaking, how positive or negative would you say
you feel about your own future?
Veryposive 9 |19 7 6 16 9 14 8 8 16 8 12 6 7 7 12 10| 10 6
Fairly positive 44 | 47 45 43 0 32 41 45 47 43 44 |45 44 | 46 46 42 44 | 46 37
TOTAL POSITIVE 53 66 52 49 16 41 55 53 55 59 52 57 50 53 53 54 54 56 43
Fairly negative 25 | 20 25 32 31 24 30 25 24 19 26 |23 26 |29 28 25 20| 25 27
Very negative 10 | 11 14 5 45 15 13 9 11 12 10 | 9 12 9 8 12 12| 9 16
TOTAL NEGATIVE 35 31 39 37 76 39 43 34 35 31 3 32 38 38 36 37 32 34 43
Don'tknow 11 | 3 9 13 8 21 3 3 | 10 10 12 |12 122 |9 11 10 14| 10 13
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Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24
Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019

Weighted Sample

Job opportunities
Will be much better
Will be a little better
TOTAL BETTER OFF
Will be about the same
Will be a little worse
Will be much worse
TOTAL WORSE OFF
Don’t know

Broadly speaking, how positive or negative would you say
you feel about your own future?
Very positive
Fairly positive
TOTAL POSITIVE
Fairly negative
Very negative
TOTAL NEGATIVE
Don't know

10

Region Ethnicity
Total | North | Midlands | London | South | Wales | Scotland | White | Other
1036| 258 180 138 320 | 52 88 858 | 174
% % % % % % % % %
5 4 7 6 5 4 5 4 10
12 13 11 11 15 9 6 12 14
17 17 18 17 20 13 11 16 24
18 20 21 15 17 19 16 19 17
33 32 33 35 34 31 29 35 23
25 25 22 25 22 33 40 25 28
58 57 55 60 56 64 69 60 51
6 | 6 6 7 7 3 3 | 6 8
9 8 9 6 11 0 15 9 11
44 45 36 46 48 44 45 46 38
53 53 45 52 59 44 60 55 49
25 24 31 25 23 31 18 25 25
10 14 12 7 8 13 9 11 8
35 38 43 32 31 44 27 36 33
11 ] 9 12 16 10 12 13 | 9 19
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You

Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24

Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019 What the world thinks
Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | 2 | ukip | Green | other | 2O tKMOW/ | 2o main | Leave | 21947t | Male | Female [ 16-17 [ 18-19| 20-21 | 22-24 | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem Did not vote vote
Weighted Sample[1036] 89 [218] 37 | 10 | 23 | 29 630 317 | 114 | 588 |531| 505 | 209 | 222 | 235 | 370 | 746 | 193
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

You previously said you feel very positive/fairly
positive/fairly negative/very negative/don't know how
positive or negative you feel about your own future. Why is
this?

Coded:

[Below for those who said very or fairly negative; n=371]

Lack of Jobs/Career Worries 32 | 38 34 36 0 31 64 30 37 20 32 31 33 22 3 37 34| 32 31
Money/Financial Worries 18 | 24 17 17 24 27 0 18 17 16 18 16 20 14 15 15 25 18 18
High House Prices/Unable to afford House 13 |23 19 0 15 4 16 10 15 17 11 11 14 13 13 9 16 | 11 11
Climate Change 12 0 13 8 0 12 19 14 9 5 16 10 14 15 17 13 7 13 7
Brexit 12 | 20 11 14 7 4 9 11 13 9 12 14 10 17 11 9 11 8 18
Uncertainty/Uncertain about Future 9 6 5 21 11 0 0 11 7 10 10 10 8 12 10 10 5 9 8
Depressed/Mental Health Issues 9 9 13 8 0 7 0 8 10 14 8 9 9 6 10 9 10 8 13
Actions of the Government/Politicians 6 | 10 6 9 0 0 0 6 5 8 7 6 7 13 6 5 3 7 2
Exam Stress/Educational Worries 6 3 4 14 0 27 0 7 9 1 6 4 8 6 9 1 8 5 13
Things getting Worse 5 9 3 17 21 0 0 5 5 10 5 7 4 5 7 5 5 5 4
Lack of Opportunities 5 0 11 8 7 4 5 3 8 3 4 5 5 4 1 7 7 3 11
So many Issues/Problems 3 5 1 10 0 0 21 3 4 0 3 3 3 2 2 7 2 4 2
Unhappy 3 0 5 0 15 0 0 3 4 0 3 3 4 3 4 4 3 4 2
Lack of Relationship 1 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 1 1
Other 8 0o 9 8 13 50 0 8 10 12 7 8 9 8 5 12 8 9 6
Don't know 5 9 2 0 15 0 9 5 1 17 5 5 4 5 5 5 4 5 5
Which, if any, of the following is most important to your
own identity? Please tick up to three.
Your political beliefs 38 | 31 40 47 33 20 40 38 38 31 39 42 33 43 41 38 32| 40 26
Yourculture 36 | 31 40 48 19 31 51 34 41 30 34 35 36 31 38 37 36| 37 28
Your nationality 28 | 50 19 26 57 10 55 28 23 40 29 34 22 25 32 30 27 31 17
Yourgender 26 | 24 28 40 44 42 18 24 28 25 25 13 38 25 28 24 26| 26 25
Your faith 15 | 17 9 5 5 28 9 17 9 16 18 16 13 22 18 9 12 15 16
Your sexuality 15 | 12 15 16 8 22 11 16 12 16 17 14 17 24 16 13 12 15 18
Yourclass 14 | 21 17 4 15 2 3 14 14 13 15 16 12 14 16 15 13 15 13
Your ethnicity 10 | 15 4 3 15 7 4 12 7 12 11 10 9 14 13 10 6 10 10
Other (see Tab 4) 10 7 14 13 23 14 9 10 12 10 9 11 10 11 9 12 10 12 7
Dontknow 15 | 13 15 15 0 16 4 17 16 12 15 16 15 11 12 17 18 13 23
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Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24
Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019

Weighted Sample

You previously said you feel very positive/fairly
positive/fairly negative/very negative/don't know how
positive or negative you feel about your own future. Why is
this?
Coded:
[Below for those who said very or fairly negative; n=371]
Lack of Jobs/Career Worries
Money/Financial Worries
High House Prices/Unable to afford House
Climate Change
Brexit
Uncertainty/Uncertain about Future
Depressed/Mental Health Issues
Actions of the Government/Politicians
Exam Stress/Educational Worries
Things getting Worse
Lack of Opportunities
So many Issues/Problems
Unhappy
Lack of Relationship
Other
Don't know

Which, if any, of the following is most important to your
own identity? Please tick up to three.
Your political beliefs
Your culture
Your nationality
Your gender
Your faith
Your sexuality
Your class
Your ethnicity
Other (see Tab 4)
Don’t know

12

Region Ethnicity
Total | North | Midlands | London | South | Wales | Scotland | White | Other
1036| 258 180 138 320 | 52 88 858 | 174
% % % % % % % % %
32 32 33 31 27 41 45 33 30
18 22 18 13 17 24 11 17 22
13 14 13 7 10 18 23 15 2
12 9 14 12 17 4 11 14 4
12 14 20 8 9 0 5 13 6
9 9 7 8 7 18 12 9 10
9 7 8 11 10 15 3 10 6
6 7 9 5 7 0 0 6 7
6 3 9 2 12 0 0 7 1
5 7 4 4 6 4 4 6 1
5 5 7 9 2 3 6 5 8
3 0 2 4 7 0 5 3 3
3 5 1 9 2 0 3 4 1
1 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 2
8 7 8 14 10 0 6 7 13
5 3 8 8 2 0 15 4 9
38 39 34 40 39 32 34 39 31
36 41 29 40 35 29 37 35 40
28 28 24 31 25 29 47 30 22
26 22 30 23 27 20 30 26 24
15 13 13 18 16 9 16 13 24
15 16 15 15 16 13 18 17 9
14 19 15 9 11 19 15 15 10
10 10 14 17 6 4 7 6 31
10 9 9 5 13 17 12 11 6
15 12 17 16 18 16 10 16 13
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Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24

Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019 What the world thinks
Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade
Total | Con | Lab | 2 | ukip | Green | other | 2O tKMOW/ | 2o main | Leave | 21947t | Male | Female [ 16-17 [ 18-19| 20-21 | 22-24 | ABC1 | c2DE
Dem Did not vote vote
Weighted Sample[1036] 89 [218] 37 | 10 | 23 | 29 630 317 | 114 | 588 |531| 505 | 209 | 222 | 235 | 370 | 746 | 193
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 50
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section of
the target population to be considered statistically reliable.
These figures will be italicised.
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Sample Size: 1036 GB respondents aged 16-24
Fieldwork: 16th - 25th April 2019

Weighted Sample

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 50
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section of
the target population to be considered statistically reliable.
These figures will be italicised.
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Region Ethnicity
Total | North | Midlands | London | South | Wales | Scotland | White | Other
1036 258 180 138 320 | 52 88 858 | 174
% % % % % % % % %
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